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Supplemental Material
Received at the Meetings of
City Council
Redevelopment Agency
Housing Authority
Financing Authority
For

December 4, 2007
Item 29:
a. Letter from John Saunders to Honorable Councilmen and women
requesting that the zoning around Bell and Winters be changed to no
more than seven homes per acre.
b. Letter from Peggy Johnson regarding proposed zoning changes and a
map with suggested zoning changes.
Item 35:
a. Letter from Wayne Lewis, Deputy District Director of the Department of
Transportation, regarding the Railyards FEIR response to the mitigation
of impacts to the State highway system.

December 4, 2007
John Saunders
2244 Downar Way
Sacramento, CA 95838

Sacramento City Council
Honorable Councilmen and women:
The residents of the area bounded by Bell Ave. to Rene and Winters to Astoria voiced
their desire for the area bounded by the above to remain as industrial. The planning
commission, however, granted its approval to change the area to residential with a mixed
residential use around the borders of Bell and Winters.
Recently, a developer ran a preliminary suggestion of building 74 units on the five acres
at the corner of Rene and Winters. Many of us, including myself, believe that is too many
residences in such a small area and does not conform to the neighborhood with lots in the
quarter-acre to three-acre size with single family homes. As such I am asking the city
council to modify the plan, before approval to change our neighborhood to residential, to
only allow no greater than seven homes per acre. The reasons are as follows:
1) Increased traffic either on Rene or Winters causing noise and potential traffic
accidents.
2) insufficient water from a six inch asbestos/concrete water line at the very end of the
Sacramento Water District pumping plant.
3) Potential for high death counts if a plane crashes in said area from the nearby
McClellan airport.
4) High density and low cost apartments in this area have provided a haven for drug
dealers,
5) incompatible with the existing housing layout with medium to large lots.
6) Increased noise and pollution due to more cars. Assuming seventy-four housing units
on only five acres with two cars per household that totals 144 cars competing with
available parking and street use.

7) Loss of privacy due to potential of two story buildings overlooking our back yards.
8) No available land left to build supermarkets/shopping as justification to increase the
housing units per acre.
Again, i am requesting the council to limit the number of houses on an acre to preferably
four and no greater than seven detached single tamily units with two car garages.
Sincerely,

John Saunders
916-922-2687

^

^-

^

C

/U`^

L

-.
. (..3^

3 `^- `y ^ ^``^"^
....it^a..r'v^.i^ ^ +'^ ^^^
(.iLJ

,_ !/^

I

^

I

-.^:^
^
.^,,,2^.
^

..^--

Z
Le-

LaYI

-44 t

-Z-

4^ ^ ^ ^ t r
•

a-

1:!` Pad^,---

(^,&

AL

P A AdJ- JLA Ea

NO
^^ ^^+^-

^'►.^ ^^ Q:. ^^13--Q-^ "^^

-^

70a

'^ ^

a 41, c1^eS

+ive

s e c^

jci'kv

.e5

+a- ke^ti- 0^4 0-^

Of`^-t

/eijhk Q/Vtd POYke

bLd uSt^ aoof --<«f'^-U Sf -

The Sacramento County Airport System (Airport System) appreciates the opportunity to
provide comment on the Draft EIR for McClellan Heights/Parker Homes Land Use and
Infrastructure Plan. However, the proposed development is inconsistent with the current Comprehensive Land Use Plan (CLUP) in that the residential development is inside
the 65 CNEL (Community Noise Equivalent Level). Though a new Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan is in process, it has not yet been adopted.
Based on current and historical experience, the Airport System's specific concern is related to single-event noise occurrences and the high probably of complaints from future
homeowners in the residences due to aircraft overflights in the area.
An article in the California State Aeronautics Act (California Public Utilities Code, Section 21670 et seq.) established statewide requirements for the conduct of airport land
use compatibility planning. This planning is primarily executed through Airport Land
Use Commission Law whose purpose is to:

5-1

1.

Protect public health, safety, and welfare through the adoption of land use str
dards that minimize the public's exposure to safety hazards and excessive le
of noise.
2. Prevent the encroachment of incompatible land uses around public-use Fthereby preserving the utility of these airports into the future.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the Draft Environmental
Impact Report for the McClellan Heights/Parker Homes Land Use and Infrastructure Plan
project. The 306-acre redevelopment project may result in approximately 860 new
residential units, 232,000 sq. ft. of retail, 25,000 sq. ft. of office space, and 27,000 sq. ft.
of industrial space. The project is adjacent to Interstate 80 (1-80). Our comments are as
follows:
o It is noted that mitigation measures are provided for the westbound and eastbound
ramps of the 1-80/Winters Street interchange to reduce the project's impacts to less
than significant. A dedicated, right turn lane will be provided for each approach.
The City will develop an appropriate funding mechanism for the improvements as
part of the Capital Improvement Program.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DISTRICT 3
703 B STREET
P. O. BOX 911
MARYSVILLE, CA 95901-0911
PHONE (530) 741-4337
FAX (530) 741-4245
TTY (530) 741-4509

Flex your power!
Be energy efficient!

December 4, 2007
07SAC0222
Railyards Specific Plan
Final Environmental Impact Report
SCH No. 2006032058
The Honorable Heather Fargo
Sacramento City Council Members
Sacramento City Hall
915 "I" Street, Fifth Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Dear Mayor Fargo and Council Members:
Caltrans believes the redevelopment of the Railyards is a very important project for our region
and we want to help make the project successful. Adequate access to the Railyards for all modes
of travel will be a critical factor that will determine whether the dreams of the community will be
realized.
We have been working with City staff and other local communities to create a plan that would
provide mitigation for some of the impacts to the State highway system associated with
developments in the Interstate 5 Corridor south of the American River. Caltrans has been very
impressed with this collaborative effort. Unfortunately, the response to comments included in
the Railyards draft Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) does not acknowledge this
collaboration nor does it include feasible mitigation to reduce the impacts.
Caltrans' concerns about the mitigation for identified impacts to the State Highway System could
be addressed by revising the response to comments to incorporate the suggested changes that are
attached and including those conditions in the City Council's approval of the FEIR.
We look forward to continued collaboration as the plans for the Railyards redevelopment
become a reality.

WheYNE A "LEWIS
eputy District Director
Planning and Local Assistance
Attachment
"Caltrans improves mobility across California"

The Honorable Heather Fargo
Sacramento City Council Members
December 4, 2007
Page 2

c:

Ray Kerridge, City of Sacramento
Jerry Way, City of Sacramento
Mike McKeever, SACOG
Will Kempton, Director, Dept. of Transportation

"Caltrans improves mobility across California"

Railyards FEIR response
Page 4.15-4
4.15.6 MITIGATION OF IMPACTS TO FREEWAYS
Response to Comments 8-2 through 8-7, 25-57, and 26-56
The Draft EIR acknowledges that the project would create a significant impact on the
mainline segments and interchanges on the State Highway System (pages 6.12-72 to
6.12-77, 6.12-92 to 6.12-95, 6.12-110 to 6.12-114, and 6.12-129 to 6.12-132). Most of
the freeway mainline segments are currently operating at an unacceptable level of service
under existing conditions without the project and will continue to operate at an
unacceptable under- the sam level of service with or without the project. The project will
extend the duration and increase the severity of the unacceptable level of service, and so
is considered a significant impact under CEQA.
The City of Sacramento supports the designation of 1-5 as a vital component of the
federal Corridors of the Future Congestion Reduction Initiative. 1-5 is a vital artery for
the movement of people, goods and services throughout Northern California, therefore,
improvement of this facility should be a federal, state, and regional responsibility of all
partners including the USDOT, Caltrans, City of Sacramento, County of Sacramento and
the other cities and counties in the Sacramento Metropolitan region.
The designation of 1-5 for the Corridors of the Future Congestion Reduction Initiative
(CFCR) includes its length of 1,350 miles from the U.S. border with Canada, through the
states of Washington, Oregon, and California, to the U.S. border with Mexico. The
projects proposed in the application for designation offer the opportunity for moderate
congestion reduction and mobility improvements along the I-5 corridor with federal
funding. The Railyards project would not interfere with implementation of the proposed
projects included in the application for the I-5 corridor.
As stated in a February 26,2007 letter from City Manager Ray Kerridge to Caltrans
Director Will Kempton, the City of Sacramento is committed to work in good faith with
Caltrans and other regional partners to develop feasible mitigation measures to address
traffic impacts associated with new development projects that create significant levels of
congestion on the State Highway System. To that end, and subsequent to the February 26
letter, the City regularly meets with Caltrans to discuss potential mitigation measure(s)
that would further reduce the impacts of development projects, such as the Railyards
project, on the freeway mainline system and interchange facilities. As a result of these
meetings, the City has agreed to adopt a mitigation measures that will reduce, but not
avoid, the impacts to the 1-5 mainline and the 1-5/Richares Boulevard interchange. The

The mitigation measures that are required
for the Railyards project are described in detail below.
The City will continue working with Caltrans to identify funding that is needed for
transportation improvements, both road improvements and transit, to accommodate
growth in the City of Sacramento to ensure that an appropriate level of access and
mobility are maintained.
As is discussed in the Draft EIR, the project applicant will participate in the combined
Facility Element of the Railyards Specific Plan and the Richards Area Plan for off-site
improvements funded through development impact fees. These improvements include
expansion of the 1-5 and Richards Boulevard interchange, extension of 5th Street to
Richards Boulevard, as well as expansion of 7th Street, both of which will provide
parallel facilities that will help relieve impacts on 1-5 within the downtown area and at
the Richards interchange. The project applicant shall provide "fair-share" funding for
these improvements through payment of development impact fees based on a nexus study
that will be prepared to implement the Railyards Finance Plan and update the current
Railyards, and Richards and Downtown traffic impact fees. The applicant's fair share
contribution will be calculated pro-rata, on a per unit and/or square foot basis, based upon
the land uses identified in development applications submitted to the City. The fair share
contribution will be paid to the City prior to the issuance of building permits. The
infrastructure improvements in the Railyards and Richards Facility Element will be
updated next year, and it is anticipated that the City Council will consider adjusting the
Railyards, Richards and Downtown development impact fees shortly thereafter. Because
the Facility Element update and the nexus study have not yet been prepared, the specific
amount of the potential increase in the applicant's fair share contribution can be
determined by reference to the Railyards Finance Plan.
To further relieve congestion on 1-5, the City, Regional Transit (RT) and Caltrans have
worked together to identify the Downtown-Natomas-Airport Light Rail Extension (DNA)
project as a major transportation improvement that will provide regional traffic
congestion relief along the mainline I-5 State Highway System. Though the DNA project
has not yet completed the environmental review process under CEQA, the City strongly
supports the project and is confident that the DNA project will be approved.
Development impact mitigation fee contributions will be an essential funding source for
the DNA project and are necessary to ensure full funding.

The Draft EIR assumed construction of the DNA light rail extension and its ridership.
For the Initial Phase, the DNA light rail line would extend from the existing 7th and H
Street Station, serving a new station at 71h Street and Railyards Boulevard, and
terminating at the planned station at Richards Blvd and North 7th Street as the first phase,
referred to as the Minimum Operable Segment (MOS). For the build-out condition, the
Draft EIR assumed that the DNA would be further extended to South Natomas by
construction of a light rail bridge crossing the American River and extending further to
residential neighborhoods in North Natomas. The DNA line will ultimately extend to the
Sacramento International Airport. The Draft EIR states that the City will help mitigate

freeway impacts by requiring the project applicant to provide a "fair share" contribution
to help fund the local share of the DNA project costs to address the project's incremental
impacts on the congested segments of the mainline 1-5 freeway. The amount determined
to be the project's fair-share includes dedication of all land for the light rail alignment
and the station at 7th Street and Railyards Blvd, which are located within the project
boundary, and a $5,000,000 contribution for the cost of the 7`h Street and Railyards
Boulevard Station. This station cost in included in the Railyards Finance Plan and will be
funded through payment of development impact fees.
Even with this "fair share" freeway congestion mitigation contribution for funding the
local share of the DNA project that serves the Railyards; the project's impacts on the
mainline of the I-5 State Highway System would remain significant and unavoidable
because the dedication of land and the contribution of funds would not ensure that the
DNA project would be completed by RT, and the projected transit trip reduction would
not fully mitigate the project's regional traffic impacts. Therefore, the City has
concluded that the project's impacts on the mainline freeway system would remain
significant and unavoidable even with a "fair share" contribution from the project
applicant for the DNA congestion relief (and air quality mitigation) project.
The approved Facility Element for the Railyards Specific Plan and the Richards Area
Plan included the Richards Boulevard Interchange improvements. Expansion of the north
ramps at the I-5/Richards Boulevard interchange is included in the Sacramento Area
Council of Governments (SACOG) Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP), which has
funding allocated for implementation by the year 2013. Additionally, the development of
a split-diamond interchange at I-5 and Richards Boulevard is included in the Railyards
Financing Plan that has funding allocated for implementation by the year 2030. The
proposed project is required to provide fair-share funding for these interchange
improvements through payment of development impact fees as specified in the Financing
Plan. The Draft EIR assumed that these improvements would be implemented as
specified in the Facility Element.
o

The Draft EIR concluded several traffic impacts were significant and unavoidable
because the mainline freeway improvements are within the jurisdiction of
Caltrans and beyond control of the City and project applicant, and there is no
established fee mechanism for contribution for Caltrans recommended mainline
freeway improvements. The City acknowledges that there are standard funding
and project development procedures for local agencies to use to implement
mitigation measures on mainline freeways and other Caltrans facilities. The City
will be using some of those procedures to implement the Richards Boulevard
Interchange improvements noted above.

o

There were suggestions in the comments for additional mitigation measures to
alleviate congestion on 1-5. These suggestions included providing proportional
share funding contributions to Caltrans 1-5 bus/carpool HOV lane project. That
project is net part of a capital improvement plan adopted by Caltrans, the state
agency with jurisdiction over freeway main line improvements, and the feasibility

and desirability of constructing such improvements have not been are being
evaluated, in^'uai~^ an analysis under CEQA through Caltrans' standard project
development process, which the City is participating in. The project is also
included within the voter approved Measure A renewal and has been adopted by
the Sacramento Transportation Authority's Board, of which the City is a member.

The comment correctly notes that the current SACOG (2005-2007) Metropolitan
Transportation Improvement Program ("MTIP") includes funding for the preliminary
engineering and environmental phases of the 1-5 HOV lanes. As the Draft EIR notes;
however, these projects have not gone through-or completed the environmental review
process and are not guaranteed for full funding or construction. Any ^^mmi+m°n* ^^

HOV lane projects, like other MTP and
MTIP mainline freeway projects, are typically funded through a combination of federal,
state and local financing mechanisms, including local Measure A funding, development
impact mitigation fees, statewide transportation bond funds and federal highway funds.
Another suggestion was that suitable mitigation for freeway impacts would be to develop
one or more additional local road bridges parallel to I-5 across the American River. No
project for constructing new bridges has undergone any CEQA review and the feasibility
and desirability of such a project is uncertain. The only American River bridge that has
undergone preliminary environmental review was for the DNA project as a light rail
bridge. Any commitment of resource towards new vehicular bridge is premature without
the proper environmental review and a nexus study to determine the appropriate level of
freeway mainline mitigation (fair share contribution) for an individual development
project.
As discussed in the EIR, the Facility Element for the Railyards and Richards areas
provides for certain improvements to the I-5 and Richards Blvd interchange and the
Railyards Specific Plan calls for infrastructure improvements that will serve as a parallel
"reliever" to 1-5 via 5th and 7th Streets and the DNA project. The applicant is required to
fund these improvements as described above, which will help to substantially lessen the
project's traffic impacts to 1-5. Therefore, the City has satisfied its obligation to require
feasible project mitigation under CEQA for impacts to the Richards Boulevard
Interchange.
o

Some comments state that the City has the responsibility to conduct a nexus study
to ascertain appropriate proportional share mitigation for mainline highway
impacts. As discussed above, such mainline highway improvements projects have
yet to be designed and subject to complete environmental review. The City
cannot conduct a nexus study on potential mitigation measures t hat have not been
ate or ee
fflifleci to E
Dieafle for which no CEQA review has been
completed. However, the City is participating in a multi-agency committee that is
developing a regional development impact fee for the 1-5 corridor. The City will
require individual Railyards build-out projects, at the time they obtain building

permits, to participate in the 1-5 fee program that is in effect at the time the
building permits are approved. The City has fulfilled its obligation by
determining the project's fair share mitigation for the DNA light rail project and
its fair share for improvements to the Richards Boulevard Interchange, and for the
off-site extension of 5th Street and the expansion of 7th Street from North B Street
to Richards Boulevard through the Financing Plan, which includes the off-site
infrastructure improvements as specified in the Facility Element. These
improvements have been determined to be feasible and are included as mitigation
measures or are part of the project.
It should also be noted that the existing Sacramento Valley Station, which provides both
light rail and intercity Capitol Corridor rail service, is within one-half mile walking
distance of almost all of the proposed Initial Phase of the project. In addition, the City
plans to significantly expand the transportation service provided at this location trough
development of the proposed Sacramento Intermodal Transportation Facility (SITF). The
SITF project will help to further reduce vehicular trips on the mainline freeway system in
the future as commuters to downtown Sacramento are provided with more rail service
and connecting bus and light rail transit options.
With the development of up to 12,500 housing units within walking distance of
downtown, the trip reduction may be higher than reported in the EIR, so that even fewer
people would use the freeways.
In addition, the large office developments proposed within the Railyards will be required
to comply with the City's existing Transportation Systems Management Ordinance,
which requires developers to provide incentives for commuters to use alternative
transportation modes such as transit, biking and walking.

Page 4.15-11
4.15.18 FREEWAY IMPACTS
Response to Comment 25-57
Most of the response to this comment can be found in the master response "Mitigation of
Impacts to Freeways." It is acknowledged that the SACMET travel demand model
includes one of the mitigation measures proposed by Caltrans; HOV lanes are included in
the SACMET 2007 model network. The HOV lanes are included in the model network
because they are included in the MTIP. Inclusion of the HOV lanes in the model network
provides greater freeway capacity than would be provided without them and therefore
results in higher traffic forecasts for the freeways than would otherwise be produced.
This conservative approach to forecasting freeway traffic volumes was considered
appropriate because it would be less likely to underestimate potential traffic impacts than
if the HOV lanes were removed from the model.

Despite the programming of the HOV lanes in the MTIP, their construction is not certain
because the feasibility and desirability of constructing such improvement have not been
evaluated and the 1-5 HOV project has not undergone CEQA review. The analysis of
project impacts on the freeway did not assume lanes would be in place, because to do so
would overstate the capacity of the freeways if HOV lanes were not constructed. Again,
this approach was considered reasonable and would result in a conservative assessment
and be less likely to underestimate potential project impacts.

